

No. 07-1567

FILED

JUL 17 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DERRICK ("RABBIT") LOWERY, a Minor, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTY EUVERARD, DALE SCHNEITMAN,  
AND CRAIG KISABETH,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY LEGAL  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
ROGER L. BYRON  
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE  
903 E. 18th Street, Suite 230  
Plano, Texas 75074  
(972) 423-3131

**RE-DRAFTED QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Re-drafted Questions Presented .....  | i    |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae .....   | 1    |
| Argument .....  | 2    |
| I. Absent guidance on the actual application of the <i>Tinker</i> “material and substantial” disruption standard, some lower courts have either refused to apply <i>Tinker</i> or mistakenly limited <i>Tinker</i> in ways contrary to the Court’s precedent.....   | 2    |
| A. Lower federal courts have incorrectly stated that <i>Tinker</i> only applies to viewpoint-based policies and that the less-rigorous intermediate scrutiny test in <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968), controls when the regulation at issue is content-based, leaving student speech with substantially less protection ..... | 5    |
| i. Applying <i>O’Brien</i> to student speech has allowed schools to suppress constitutionally protected student speech, including core religious speech .....   | 8    |
| B. Other federal courts have also refused to apply <i>Tinker</i> and incorrectly analyzed student speech under forum analysis or by evaluating if the speech would have adverse effects on other students .....   | 9    |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| II. Whether <i>Tinker</i> remains good law and how to properly apply its standard are important issues the Court must resolve ..... | 12   |
| Conclusion.....   | 15   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....   | 5             |
| <i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mer-</i><br><i>gens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....                             | 14            |
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S.<br>675 (1986).....   | 3, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d<br>437 (5th Cir. 2001) .....   | 5, 6          |
| <i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....   | 5             |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535<br>U.S. 425 (2002).....  | 5             |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....  | 4, 12, 15     |
| <i>Fleming v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d<br>918 (10th Cir. 2002) .....                                       | 4             |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 98 (2001).....   | 2, 11, 14     |
| <i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2nd Cir.<br>2006).....   | 4             |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S.<br>260 (1988).....   | 3             |
| <i>Jacobs v. Barber</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....  | 7             |
| <i>Krestan v. Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No.</i><br>97, No. CV-08-194-PHX-DGC, slip op. (D.<br>Ariz. May 9, 2008)..... | 10            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....                 | 2, 15          |
| <i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) .....                     | 6              |
| <i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:04cv447, slip op. at 2 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2007) ..... | 9              |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) .....  | 3, 4, 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv. of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....                            | 11             |
| <i>Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) .....                         | 9              |
| <i>Newsom v. Abemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....                            | 4              |
| <i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                    | 10             |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....  | 12, 13         |
| <i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist.</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006) .....                             | 4              |
| <i>Pounds v. Katy I.S.D.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....                               | 6              |
| <i>Rosenberger, v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....            | 2              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200<br>(3rd Cir. 2001) ..... | 4, 8          |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....                         | 5, 6, 8       |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....                               | 15            |
